

PUBLIC ACTS

distants con

þ

P

Attended

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED BY THE

NINTH LEGISLATURE,

AT ITS

SESSION HELD IN JANUARY, 1829.

Published agreeably to the Resolve of the 20th June, 1820.

Portland :

DAY 4 FRASER........PRINTERS TO THE STATE, 1829.

State, which has erected, or may hereafter erect overrees of houses a House of Correction, or shall have appropriated appointed by selectany Poor House for that purpose, shall annually appoint a board of overseers of such House of Correction, to consist of three, five or seven able and discreet persons, whose duty it shall be to appoint some suitable person for a master or keeper thereof, except when the Poor House has been, or shall be appropriated for that purpose : in which case the overseer of the Poor House shall be mas-Overseers to apter of such House of Correction; and also to make, keeper. ordain and establish such rules and orders (not repugnant to the laws of this State) as from time to time they may deem necessary for ruling, governing and punishing such persons as may be there committed a set that a smooth tabilitate set and 10 SECT. 2. Be it further enacted, That the 3d sec. of Act of third section of "An Act in addition to the several rel, 22, 1623, 1e-Acts now in force, respecting Work Houses and Houses of Correction, and for suppressing and punishing rogues, vagabonds, common beggars and other idle or disorderly persons," passed the twenty second day of February, one thousand eight hundred and twenty five, be, and hereby is repealed out of durable terminant of sadrawarn 10 [Approved by the Governor, February 28, 1829.] but to ministro an add of the band le pourous of

by is reputed ; and in sea within one-island in the structure of the dentity of the structure of the section of

the crimes and officering and in the solid last here.

AN ACT abolishing the punishment of death in certain cases.

SECT. 1. Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That the pains and penalties hereinafter Punishment for mentioned shall be inflicted upon the several offenders, who shall, from and after the passing of this Act commit, and be legally convicted of any of

the felonies hereinafter enumerated and specified, in lieu of the pains and penalties which by law have been heretofore inflicted ; that is to say, every person duly convicted of robbery, and every person present, aiding and abetting in the commission of such robbery, or who shall be accessary thereto before the fact, by counselling, hiring or procuring the same to be done and committed, or who shall be adjudged guilty of any felony or offence specified in the eighth section of "An Act providing for the punishment of the crimes of robbery and other larcenies and for the prevention thereof,?? passed the nineteenth day of March, in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and twenty-one, on due conviction thereof before the Supreme Judicial Court, shall be punished by confinement to hard labor in the State Prison for life. whe get of goillibus in 10% a for the goilloon bride

SECT. 2. Be it further enacted, 'That so much of the first section of an Act passed the twentyeighth day of February, in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and twenty-one. "providing for the punishment of the crime of burglary and other breaking and entering of buildings 22 as prescribes the punishment of death for the crimes and offences therein specified. Also so much of the second section of the same Act as prescribes the sentence of hard labor for life, on conviction of the crimes and offences specified in and by the said second section of said Act, be, and the same hereby is repealed : and in lieu of the punishment of death, as provided in and by the first section of said Act, every such offender, and any person present aiding, assisting, or consenting in such burglary, or accessary thereto before the fact, by counselling, hiring or procuring such burglary to be committed, who shall be duly convicted before the Supreme Judicial Court, shall be punished, by confinement to hard labor in the State Prison for life; and in lieu of the punishment prescribed

Chap. 6.

Punishment for burglary.

in and by the second section of the same Act, the court before whom the conviction may be shall sentence such offender to confinement to hard labor in the State Prison for a term of years, or for life, according to the nature and aggravation of the offence. d. and a number of the man a second of the second SECT. 3. Be it further enacted, That from and after the passing of this Act, the first section of "An Act providing for the punishment of incendia- 1st sec. of act chap. i, repeated. ries, and the perpetrators of other malicious mischief.", passed February twenty-fourth, one thousand eight hundred and twenty-one, be, and the said first section is hereby repealed, as to the several crimes and offences which may be committed from and after the passing of this Act. SECT. 4. Be it further enacted, That if any person shall wilfully and maliciously set fire to the Punishment for indwelling house of another, or to any out building, night time. adjoining to such dwelling house, or to any other building with the intent that such dwelling house shall be burnt, and by the kindling of such fire, or by the burning of such other building, such dwelling house shall be burnt in the night time, every such offender, and any person present, aiding or consenting in the commission of such offence, or accessary thereto before the fact, by counselling, hiring or procuring the same to be done, who shall be duly convicted before the Supreme Judicial Court of either of the felonies and offences aforesaid, shall suffer the punishment of death. Sufficients

SECT. 5. Be it further enacted, That if any man shall ravish and carnally know any woman, by force and against her will, or shall unlawfully rape. and carnally know and abuse any woman-child under the age of ten years, every such offender, and any person present, aiding and consenting to such rape, or accessary thereto before the fact, by counselling, procuring or commanding such rape to be committed, who shall be duly convicted, in the Supreme Judicial Court, of either of the felo $bheb_{s}$

nies or offences aforesaid, shall be punished by confinement to hard labor in the State Prison for

life and of manipulation of actional from annotane. SECT. 6. Be it further enacted, That every

my to escape.

an an a' a' Teangeart

gaoler or prison keeper, that shall voluntarily Punishment of goa- suffer any prisoner, committed unto him, to escape, prisoner, charged charged with a capital felony, on due conviction with a capital felo. thereof, before the Supreme Judicial Court, shall be punished, by fine not exceeding one thousand dollars, and by confinement to hard labor in the State Prison for a term, not less than five years, and not exceeding fifteen years, as the said Court may sentence and order: Provided however, That when such voluntary escape shall be suffered after conviction of a capital crime, such gaoler or prison keeper, shall, on due conviction thereof, before said Court, in addition to the fine aforesaid, be sentenced to hard labor in the State Prison for life on the second guillards there is building the

SECT. 7. Be it further enacted, That from sistant with this act and after the passing of this Act, all Acts and parts of Acts heretofore passed inconsistent with the provisions of this Act, shall be, and they hereby are repealed : Provided, That the same Acts and parts of Acts, shall be and remain in force for the cognizance, trial and punishment of all such crimes and offences as therein are mentioned, which have been committed before the passing of this Act, and all proceedings thereof arising, this repeal notwithstanding. An internet share the stand of the line in

[Approved by the Governor, Feb. 28, 1829.]

in to over offension CHAPTER CCCCXXXI.

white the Uses to Micour Lange has easily a

(1) AN Additional ACT respecting the attachment of Property. dina No. a de a composition de la composition de SECT. 1. Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That the estate, right, title and interest,

Former acts inconrepealed.

Proviso.